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User Manual
Baby comforter on the go

This manual is suitable for:

Name Color Article number
Lou the Bear Brown 1945027
Lou the Bear Beige 1955027

Designed in the Netherlands by Flow Amsterdam
This music box plays soothing sounds and music to get your baby back to sleep.

How does the comforter work?

Place batteries

- The music box works with 2x AAA 1.5 V batteries (not included).

- To insert the batteries open the battery lid with a screw driver. Insert the
batteries and close again with the screw.

Turn on and choose the sound
Press once on the button to turn the

White noise and
Heartbeat sound

music box on. It will start playing the white
noise sound.

Press the button again to switch to the Speaker
heartbeat sound.

Press the button again to turn the music
box off.

flow
Volume AMSTERDAM
To change the volume you need to hold the
button for 2 seconds.
Each time you hold the button the volume
turns up 1step. There are a total of 5 differ-
ent volume options. Volume
When you are at the loudest volume and control
hold the button again for 2 seconds, the
music box will return to the softest volume.



Batteries

- Do not recharge non-rechargeable batteries

- Remove rechargeable batteries before charging (if these can be
removed)

- Only charge rechargeable batteries under adult supervision

- Do not use different types of batteries and do not use a mixture of new and used
batteries

- Only use batteries of the recommended type or of a comparable type

- Be sure to observe the correct polarity when installing the batteries

- Remove empty batteries

- Do not short-circuit the power connections.

- The packaging must be retained since it contains important information.

Use the music box with soft toy animal

Open the velcro on the back of the soft toy animal to place or remove the music
box.

Hang the soft toy on your crib, pram or car seat.

The soft toy animal is washable in the machine, but remove the music box
beforehand.

Safety information

- Read these user-instructions before using the music box. Store this manual for
future reference.

- Do not disassemble the product.

- Keep the product away from water.

- This product is intended for indoor use only.

- Clean the music box with a soft wet cloth, do not use chemical, corrosion or
detergent products.

- This music box is compliant with the EU legislation.

Manufactured and distributed by:
Flow Amsterdam BV

Langs de Werf1

185 XT Amstelveen, the Netherlands
www.flowamsterdam.com



Handleiding
Baby comforter on the go

Deze handleiding is geschikt voor:

Naam Kleur Artikelnummer
Lou the Bear Brown 1945027
Lou the Bear Beige 1955027

Ontworpen in Nederland door Flow Amsterdam
Deze muziekdoos speelt kalmerende geluiden en muziek om je baby weer in
slaap te krijgen.

Hoe werkt het muziekdoosje?

Plaats de batterijen

- De muziekdoos werkt op 2x AAA 1.5 V batterijen (niet meegeleverd).
-Plaats de batterijen: open het klepje met een schroevendraaier, plaats de
batterijen en sluit de klep weer met de schroef.

Zet het geluid aan en kies het geluid
Druk een keer op de knop om het muziek-
doosje aan te zetten. Het muziekdoosje zal
beginnen met het afspelen van de witte ruis. Speaker
Druk nogmaals op de knop om te schakelen
naar de hartslag.

Druk nogmaals op de knop om het

muziekdoosje weer uit te schakelen. Flow

Witte ruis en hartslag
geluid

AMSTERDAM

Volume

Houd de knop 2 seconden ingedrukt om het
volume te veranderen. ledere keer dat je de
knop ingedrukt houdt gaat het volume een
stap omhoog, Totaal zijn er 5 verschillende Volume
volume opties. Wanneer je het luidste control
volume afspeelt en weer de knop ingedrukt

houdt, gaat het muziekdoosje terug naar het

zachtste volume.



Batterijen

- Laad geen niet-oplaadbare batterijen op

- Verwijder oplaadbare batterijen voor het opladen (indien deze verwijderd
kunnen worden)

- Laad oplaadbare batterijen alleen op onder toezicht van een volwassene

- Gebruik geen verschillende soorten batterijen en gebruik geen combinatie van
nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen

- Gebruik alleen batterijen van het aanbevolen type of van een vergelijkbaar type
- Let bij het plaatsen van de batterijen op de juiste polariteit

- Verwijder lege batterijen

- Sluit de stroomaansluitingen niet kort.

- De verpakking moet bewaard worden aangezien deze belangrijke informatie
bevat.

Gebruik de iekdoos met Flow knuffeldi

Open het klittenband aan de achterzijde van het dier om de muziekdoos te
plaatsen of te verwijderen. Hang het knuffeltje vervolgens aan je kinderwagen, box
of autostoeltje.

De knuffel kan worden gewassen in de wasmachine, maar zorg dat de muziekdoos
verwijderd is!

Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze instructies voor het gebruik van de muziekdoos.

Bewaar deze handleiding voor latere raadpleging.

- Haal het product niet uit elkaar.

- Gebruik het product niet in het water.

- Alleen voor binnen gebruik.

- Maak de muziekdoos schoon met een zacht natte doek. Gebruik geen chemische
schoonmaakmiddelen.

- Deze muziekdoos voldoet aan de Europese regelgeving.

Productie en distributie:

Flow Amsterdam BV

Langs de Werf1

185 XT Amstelveen, the Netherlands
www.flowamsterdam.com



Bedienungsanleitung
Baby comforter on the go

Dieses Handbuch ist geeignet fiir:

Name Farbe Artikelnummer
Lou the Bear Brown 1945027
Lou the Bear Beige 1955027

Designed in the Netherlands by Flow Amsterdam
This music box plays soothing sounds and music to get your baby back to sleep.

Wie funktioniert die Bettdecke?

Batterien einlegen

- Die Spieluhr benstigt 2 x AAA 15 V Batterien (nicht enthalten).

- Offnen Sie das Batteriefach mit einem Schraubenzieher, setzen Sie die Batterien
ein und verschlieBen Sie das Batteriefach.

Schalten Sie ein und wihlen Sie den Ton

Driicken Sie einmal auf die Taste, um die
WeiBes rauschen und

Spieluhr einzuschalten. Es beginnt mit der
Herzschlag ton

Wiedergabe des weiBen Rauschtons.

Driicken Sie die Taste erneut, um zum Lautspreche;

Herzschlagton zu wechseln.
Driicken Sie die Taste erneut, um die
Spieluhr auszuschalten.

flow

Volumen AMSTERDAM
Um die Lautstarke zu dndern, miissen Sie
die Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedriickt halten.
Jedes Mal, wenn Sie die Taste gedriickt
halten, erhéht sich die Lautstérke um eine X
Stufe. Es gibt insgesamt 5 verschiedene Lautstarke
Lautstarkeoptionen. Wenn Sie die héchste

Lautstarke eingestellt haben und die Taste

erneut 2 Sekunden lang gedriickt halten,

kehrt die Spieluhr zur leisesten Lautstérke

zuriick.



Batterien

- Laden Sie nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien nicht auf

- Akkus vor dem Laden entfernen (falls diese entfernt werden kénnen)

- Akkus nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen laden

- Verwenden Sie keine unterschiedlichen Batterietypen und keine Mischung aus
neuen und gebrauchten Batterien

- Verwenden Sie nur Batterien des empfohlenen Typs oder eines vergleichbaren
Typs

- Achten Sie beim Einlegen der Batterien auf die richtige Polaritat

- Leere Batterien entfernen

- Leistungsanschliisse nicht kurzschlieBen.

- Die Verpackung muss aufbewahrt werden, da sie wichtige Informationen enthalt.

Sicherheitsinformationen

- Lesen Sie diese Anleitung, bevor Sie die Spieluhr verwenden, und bewahren
Sie auf.

- Nehmen Sie das Produkt nicht auseinander.

- Halten Sie das Produkt fern von Wasser.

- Das Produkt ist nur fiir den Gebrauch in Innenrdumen geeignet.

- Reinigen Sie die Spieluhr mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch. Nutzen Sie keinen
chemischen, korrosiven oder Reinigungsmittel.

- Die Spieluhr stimmt mit EU-Richtlinien tiberein.

Spieluhr mit Stofftier verwenden

Offnen Sie den Klettverschluss auf der Riickseite des Kuscheltiers, um die Spie-
luhr zu platzieren oder zu entfernen.

Hangen Sie das Stofftier an lhr Kinderbett, hren Kinderwagen oder lhren Autositz.

Produktion und Vertrieb durch:

Flow Amsterdam BV

Langs de Werf1

185 XT Amstelveen, the Netherlands
www.flowamsterdam.com



Brugervejledning
Baby comforter on the go

Denne manual er velegnet til:

Navn Farve Artikel nummer
Lou the Bear Brown 1945027
Lou the Bear Beige 1955027

Designet i Holland af Flow Amsterdam.
Denne musikboks spiller beroligende lyde og musik, for at f4 dit barn til at sove
igen.

Hvordan virker dynen?

Indszet batterier

- Til denne musikboks skal du bruge 2x AAA 1.5 V batterier (ikke inkluderet).

- For at indszette batterierne, skal du 8bne batteridsekslet med en skruetraekker.
Saet batterierne i og skru batteridzekslet p4 igen.

Teend og veelg lyden

Tryk én gang pé knappen for at tzende for
musikboksen. Den begynder at afspille den
hvide stej. Hojttaler -
Tryk pé knappen igen for at skifte til
hjerteslagslyden.

Tryk pé knappen igen for at slukke for

musikboksen. flow

AMSTERDAM

Hvid stej &
Hierteslag lyd

Bind

For at eendre lydstyrken skal du holde knap-
pen nede i 2 sekunder. Hver gang du holder
knappen nede skrues lydstyrken 1 trin op. i
Der er i alt 5 forskellige lydstyrkemuligheder. Lydstyrke
Na&r du er p4 den hgjeste lydstyrke og holder

knappen nede igen i 2 sekunder, vender spil-

leboksen tilbage til den bladeste lydstyrke.



Batterier

- Oplad ikke ikke-genopladelige batterier

- Fjern genopladelige batterier for opladning (hvis disse kan fiernes)

- Oplad kun genopladelige batterier under opsyn af voksne

- Brug ikke forskellige typer batterier, og brug ikke en blanding af nye og brugte
batterier

- Brug kun batterier af den anbefalede type eller af en sammenlignelig type
- Sorg for at observere den korrekte polaritet, ndr du installerer batterierne
- Fjern tomme batterier

- Kortslut ikke stremforbindelserne.

- Emballagen skal opbevares, da den indeholder vigtige oplysninger.

Brug musikboksen sammen med et blodt legetajsdyr

Abn velcroen pa bagsiden af det blode legetajsdyr for at ilzegge eller fierne
musikboksen.

Haeng det blede stykke legetej pa din tremmeseng, barnevogn eller autostol.
Det blade legetgjsdyr kan vaskes i vaskemaskinen, men fjern ferst musikboksen.

Sikkerhedsoplysninger

- Lees disse brugervejledninger, fer du bruger musikboksen.

Opbevar denne brugervejledning til senere brug.

- Du mé ikke skille produktet ad.

- Hold produktet vaek fra vand.

- Dette produkt er kun beregnet til indenders brug.

- Du skal rengere musikboksen med en blad, vad klud, brug ikke kemikalier, korro-
sion eller vaske- og rengeringsmidler.

- Denne musikboks er i overensstemmelse med EU-lovgivningen.

Fremstilles og distribueres af:

Flow Amsterdam BV

Langs de Werf 1

185 XT Amstelveen, the Netherlands
www.flowamsterdam.com



Manual de usuario
Baby comforter on the go

Este manual es adecuado para:

Nombre Color Nimero de articulo
Lou the Bear Brown 1945027
Lou the Bear Beige 1955027

Disefiada en Holanda por Flow Amsterdam.
Esta caja de misica emita sonidos tranquilizadores y mésica para que su bebé se
vuelva a dormir.

&Cémo funciona el edredén?

Poner pilas

- La caja de musica funciona con 2x AAA 1.5 V pilas (no incluidas).

- Para introducir las pilas, abra la tapa de las pilas con un destornillador.
Introduzca las pilas y cierre de nuevo con el tornillo.

Encender y elegir el sonido

Presiona una vez el botén para encender la
caja de musica. Comenzara a reproducir el
sonido de ruido blanco. Altavoz,
Vuelva a pulsar el botén para cambiar al
sonido de los latidos del corazén.

Vuelva a pulsar el botén para apagar la caja

de musica. Flow

Ruido blanco y
Sonido Latidos corazén

AMSTERDAM

Volumen

Para cambiar el volumen, debe mantener
presionado el botén durante 2 segundos.
Cada vez que mantiene presionado el botén,
el volumen sube 1paso. Hay un total de 5 Control del
opciones de volumen diferentes. Cuando volumen
esté en el volumen més alto y mantenga pre-

sionado el botén durante 2 segundos, la caja

de musica volverd al volumen més bajo.



Pilas

- No recargar pilas no recargables

- Retire las baterfas recargables antes de cargar (si se pueden quitar)

- Solo cargue las baterias recargables bajo la supervisién de un adulto

- No use diferentes tipos de baterfas y no use una mezcla de baterias nuevas y
usadas

- Utilice Unicamente pilas del tipo recomendado o de un tipo comparable
- Aseglrese de observar la polaridad correcta al instalar las baterias

- Retire las baterfas vacias

- No cortocircuitar las conexiones de potencia.

- El embalaje debe conservarse ya que contiene informacién importante.

Use la caja de musica con un animal de peluche

Abra el velcro en la parte trasera del animal de peluche para introducir o retirar

la caja de musica.

Cuelga el peluche en tu cuna, cochecito o asiento de coche.

El animal de peluche se puede lavar a maquina, pero antes retire la caja de musica.

Informacién de seguridad

- Lee estas instrucciones de usuario antes de usar la caja de misica. Guarde este
manual para referencias futuras.

- No desmonte el producto.

- Mantenga el producto alejado del agua.

- Este producto es para usar exclusivamente en el interior.

- Limpie la caja de misica con un pafio suave y himedo, no use productos quimi-
cos, corrosivos o detergentes.

- Esta caja de musica cumple con la legislacién de la UE.

Fabricado y distribuido por:

Flow Amsterdam BV

Langs de Werf1

185 XT Amstelveen, the Netherlands
www.flowamsterdam.com



Kayttajan ohjekirja
Baby comforter on the go

Tama ohje sopii:

Nimi Vari Tuotenumero
Lou the Bear Brown 1945027
Lou the Bear Beige 1955027

Flow Amsterdamin Alankomaissa suunnittelema.
Tama soittorasia toistaa rauhoittavia aania ja musiikkia, jotta vauvasi nukahtaisi
uudestaan.

Miten pehmuste toimii?

Aseta paristot

- Soittorasia toimii 2x AAA 1,5 V paristolla (ei sisally toimitukseen).

- Asettaaksesi paristot paikalleen, avaa patterikansi ruuviavaimella. Aseta paristot
paikoilleen ja sulje uudelleen ruuvilla.

Kytke piille ja valitse dni
Kytke musiikkilaatikko paalle painamalla

painiketta kerran. Se alkaa toistaa valkoista

kohinaa. Kaiutin‘
Paina painiketta uudelleen vaihtaaksesi
sykeaneen.

Paina painiketta uudelleen sammuttaaksesi

musiikkisoittimen. {FH oW

Valkoista kohinaa &
Sydamen lynnin &ani

AMSTERDAM

Asnenvoimakkuus

Voit muuttaa danenvoimakkuutta pitamalla
painiketta painettuna 2 sekunnin ajan.

Joka kerta kun pidat painiketta painet-

tuna, a8nenvoimakkuus kasvaa 1askeleen.
Aéznenvoimakkuusvaihtoehtoja on yhteensa
5. Kun kaytat suurinta dnenvoimakkuutta

ja pidat painiketta painettuna uudelleen 2
sekuntia, musiikkilaatikko palaa hiljaisimmalle
aanenvoimakkuudelle.

Asnenvoimakkuus



Paristot

- Al3 lataa ei-ladattavia paristoja

- Poista ladattavat akut ennen lataamista (jos ne voidaan irrottaa)

- Lataa ladattavia akkuja vain aikuisen valvonnassa

- Ala kiyts erityyppisia paristoja 4lika kayta sekaisin uusia ja kiytettyjs paristoja
- Kayta vain suositellun tyyppisia tai vastaavantyyppisia paristoja

- Muista noudattaa oikeaa napaisuutta, kun asennat paristot

- Poista tyhjat paristot

- Al3 oikosulje virtaliitantaja.

- Pakkaus on sailytettava, koska se sisiltas tarkeits tietoja.

Turvallisuustietoa

- Lue ndma kayttéohjeet ennen soittorasian kayttda. Sailyts tima opas myshempaa
kayttoa varten.

- Ala pura tuotetta.

- Pida tuote poissa vedesta.

- Téma tuote on tarkoitettu vain sisakayttdsn.

- Puhdista soittorasia pehmedlla, kostealla liinalla, &la kayta kemikaaleja, sydvyttavia
tai liuottavia aineita.

- Téma soittorasia on EU: n lainsaadannén mukainen.

Kiyt soittorasiaa pehmolelueldinten kanssa

Avaa Velcro pehmein lelueldimen takana sijoittaaksesi tai poistamaan musiik-
kikotelon.

Ripusta pehmolelu pinnasénkyyn, vaunuun tai auton istuimeen.
Pehmolelueldin voidaan konepests, mutta poista soittorasia etukateen.

Valmistaja ja jakelija:

Flow Amsterdam BV

Langs de Werf1

185 XT Amstelveen, the Netherlands
www.flowamsterdam.com



Manuel d'utilisateur
Baby comforter on the go

Ce manuel est adapté pour:

Nom Couleur Numéro darticle
Lou the Bear Brown 1945027
Lou the Bear Beige 1955027

Congu aux Pays-Bas par Flow Amsterdam.
Cette boite & musique joue des sons apaisants et de la musique pour que votre
bébé se rendorme.

Comment fonctionne la couette ?

Placez les piles

- La boite & musique fonctionne avec 2 piles AAA 1,5 V (non incluses).

- Pour insérer les piles, ouvrez le couvercle des batteries & I'aide d'un tournevis.
Insérez les piles et fermez & nouveau avec la vis.

Allumez et choisissez le son

Appuyez une fois sur le bouton pour allumer
la boite & musique. Il commencera 4 jouer le
son du bruit blanc.

Bruit blanc & Son de
battement de coeur

Haut-Parle;

Appuyez & nouveau sur le bouton pour pas-
ser au son du rythme cardiaque.
Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton pour

éteindre la boite & musique. Flow

AMSTERDAM

Volume

Pour modifier le volume, vous devez
maintenir le bouton enfoncé pendant 2
secondes. Chaque fois que vous maintenez
le bouton enfoncé, le volume augmente d'un Contréle du volume
niveau. Il y a un total de 5 options de volume

différentes. Lorsque vous étes au volume le

plus fort et que vous maintenez & nouveau

le bouton enfoncé pendant 2 secondes,

la boite & musique reviendra au volume le

plus doux.



Batteries

- Ne rechargez pas les piles non rechargeables

- Retirez les piles rechargeables avant de les recharger (si elles peuvent étre
retirées)

- Chargez uniquement les piles rechargeables sous la surveillance d'un adulte
- N'utilisez pas différents types de piles et n'utilisez pas un mélange de piles
neuves et usagées

- N'utilisez que des piles du type recommandé ou d'un type comparable

- Veillez & respecter la polarité lors de I'installation des piles

~Retirez les piles vides

- Ne court-circuitez pas les connexions d’alimentation.

- Lembeallage doit étre conservé car il contient des informations importantes.

Utilisez la boite & musique avec un animal en peluche

Ouvrez le velcro & glissiére a I'arriére de I'animal en peluche pour placer ou retirer
la boite & musique.

Accrochez la peluche & votre berceau, landau ou siége auto.

L'animal en peluche est lavable dans la machine, mais retirer la boite & musique

au préalable.

Information de sécurité

- Lisez ces instructions avant d'utiliser la boite & musique. Conservez ce manuel
pour référence future.

- Ne pas démonter le produit.

- Gardez le produit a I'écart de l'eau.

- Ce produit est destiné & une utilisation en intérieur uniquement.

- Nettoyez la boite & musique avec un chiffon doux et humide, n'utilisez pas de
produit chimique, corrosif ou de détergent.

- Cette boite & musique est conforme 4 la législation de I'UE.

Fabriqué et distribué par:

Flow Amsterdam BV

Langs de Werf1

185 XT Amstelveen, the Netherlands
www.flowamsterdam.com



Felhasznaloi kézikdnyv
Baby comforter on the go

Ez a kézikonyv alkalmas:

Név Szin Cikkszam
Lou the Bear Brown 1945027
Lou the Bear Beige 1955027

A hollandiai Flow Amsterdam terméke.
A zenedoboz nyugtaté hanggokat és zenét jatszik, amikté| a baba visszaalszik.

Hogyan miikédik a takaré?

Az elemek behelyezése

- A zenedoboz 2 db AAA 1,5 V elemmel miikédik (nem tartozék).

- Az elemek behelyezéséhez nyissa fel az elemtartdt egy csavarhizéval. Helyezze
be az elemeket, majd zérja vissza az elemtartét a csavarral.

Kapcsolja be és valassza ki a hangot
Nyomja meg egyszer a gombot a zenedoboz
bekapcsolasahoz. Elkezdi lejatszani a fehér
zaj hangjét.

Nyomja meg Gjra a gombot, hogy atvaltson a Hangszéré -
szivverés hangjara.

Nyomja meg ismét a gombot a zenedoboz
kikapcsolasahoz.

Fehér zaj & Szivverés
hang

flow

Hangeré AMSTERDAM
A hangerd megvéltoztatasdhoz tartsa lenyo-
mva a gombot 2 masodpercig. Minden alka-
lommal, amikor lenyomva tartja a gombot, a
hangerd 11épéssel nd. Osszesen 5 killénbsz8
hangerd-beéllitas all rendelkezésre. Ha
aleghangosabb hangerdn van, és ismét

Herdszabalyzo

lenyomva tartja a gombot 2 mésodpercig, a
zenedoboz visszatér a leghalkabb hangerére.



Elemek

- Ne tdltse Gjra a nem Ujratélthetd elemeket

- Téltés eldtt vegye ki az Ujratélthetd elemeket (ha ki lehet venni)

- Az Ujratdlthetd elemeket csak felndtt feligyelete mellett téltse

- Ne hasznéljon kiilénb&z8 tipust elemeket, és ne hasznaljon 0j és hasznalt
elemeket

- Csak az ajanlott tipust vagy hasonlé tipust akkumulatorokat hasznaljon
- Az elemek behelyezésekor tigyeljen a helyes polaritasra

- Vegye ki az lires elemeket

- Ne zérja révidre a tapcsatlakozésokat.

- A csomagoldst meg kell 8rizni, mert fontos informacidkat tartalmaz.

A zenedoboz hasznélata pliissallattal

Nyissa ki a tépdzarat a puha jatékallat hatuljan, hogy helyezze el vagy tévolitsa el
a zeneszédmot.

Akassza fel a puha jatékot kisagyara, babakocsijara vagy autésiilésére.

A pliissallatot szabad mosdgépben mosni, de elétte a zenedobozt ki kell bel8le
venni.

- Olvassa el ezen felhasznaldi kézikényvet a zenedoboz hasznélata el&tt. Orizze
meg ezt a kézikényvet késdbbi megtekintéshez.

- Ne szerelje szét a terméket.

- Tartsa tavol a vizt8l a terméket.

- Ez a termék kizérélag beltérben hasznélhatd.

- A zenedoboz tisztitasa puha, nedves ronggyal térténjen, ne hasznaljon vegyszert,
korrodalé anyagot vagy mosészert.

- A zenedoboz megfelel az Eurépai Unié jogszabalyainak.

Gyértja és forgalmazza:

Flow Amsterdam BV

Langs de Werf1

185 XT Amstelveen, the Netherlands
www.flowamsterdam.com



Manuale utente
Baby comforter on the go

Questo manuale & adatto a:

Nome Colore Numero articolo
Lou the Bear Brown 1945027
Lou the Bear Beige 1955027

Sviluppata nei Paesi Bassi da Flow Amsterdam.
Questa scaola musicale riproduce suoni e musica delicati per far tornare il tuo
bambino a dormire.

Come funziona il piumino?

Inserire le batterie

- La scatola musicale funziona con 2 batterie AAA da 1,5 V (non incluse).

- Per inserire le batterie, aprire il coperchio della batteria con un cacciavite.
Inserire le batterie e richiudere con la vite.

Accendi e scegli il suono

Premi una volta il pulsante per accendere
il carillon. Iniziera a riprodurre il suono del
rumore bianco.

Rumore bianco &
Suono di battiti

Altoparlante

Premere nuovamente il pulsante per passare
al suono del battito cardiaco.
Premere nuovamente il pulsante per speg-
nere il carillon. flow
AMSTERDAM
Volume
Per modificare il volume & necessario tenere
premuto il pulsante per 2 secondi. Ogni volta
che si tiene premuto il pulsante, il volume
aumenta di1livello. Ci sono un totale di 5
diverse opzioni di volume. Quando sei al
volume pils alto e tieni premuto di nuovo il
pulsante per 2 secondi, il carillon tornera al
volume pili basso.

Controllo del
volume



Batterie

- Non ricaricare batterie non ricaricabili

- Rimuovere le batterie ricaricabili prima della ricarica (se possono essere rimosse)
- Caricare le batterie ricaricabili solo sotto la supervisione di un adulto

- Non utilizzare tipi diversi di batterie e non utilizzare una combinazione di batterie
nuove e usate

- Utilizzare solo batterie del tipo consigliato o di tipo comparabile

- Assicurarsi di osservare la corretta polarita durante I'installazione delle batterie

- Rimuovere le batterie scariche

- Non cortocircuitare i collegamenti di potenza.

- Limballaggio deve essere conservato in quanto contiene informazioni importanti.

Usare la scatola musicale con un animale giocattolo fles:
Apriil velcro sul retro del peluche per posizionare o rimuovere il carillon.
Appendi il peluche alla culla, alla carrozzina o al seggiolino dell'auto.

Lanimale giocattolo flessibile & lavabile in lavatrice, ma prima rimuovere la scatola
musicale.

Informazioni sulla sicurezza

- Leggere queste istruzioni per l'utente prima di utilizzare la scatola musicale.
Conservare questo manuale per riferimenti futuri.

- Non smontare il prodotto.

- Tenere il prodotto lontano dall'acqua.

- Questo prodotto & solo per uso interno.

- Pulire la scatola musicale con un panno morbido e umido, non usare prodotti
chimici, corrosivi o detergenti.

- Questa scatola musicale & conforme alla legislazione dell’UE.

Prodotto e distribuito da:

Flow Amsterdam BV

Langs de Werf1

185 XT Amstelveen, the Netherlands
www.flowamsterdam.com



Bruksanvisning
Baby comforter on the go

Denne hdndboken passer for:

Navn Farge Artikkelnummer
Lou the Bear Brown 1945027
Lou the Bear Beige 1955027

Designet i Nederland av Flow Amsterdam.
Denne musikkboks spiller beroligende lyd og musikk som far din baby tilbake i
sovn.

Hvordan fungerer dyna?

Plasser batterier

- Musikkboksen virker med 2x AAA 1.5 V batterier (ikke inkludert).

- For & sette inn batterier, dpne batteriluken med en skrutrekker. Sett inn bat-
teriene og steng luken ned skruer.

SI3 pa og velg lyden

Trykk én gang p3 knappen for & sl3 p3
musikkboksen. Den vil begynne 4 spille den
hvite stoylyden.

Trykk pa knappen igjen for 8 bytte til
hjerteslaglyden.

Trykk pa knappen igjen for & sl& av

musikkboksen. flow

Hvit stoy & Lyd av
hjerteslag

Hoytaler

AMSTERDAM

Volum

For & endre volumet ma du holde knappen
inne i 2 sekunder. Hver gang du holder
knappen inne skrus volumet opp 1 trinn. Det
er totalt 5 forskjellige volumalternativer. Volum-
Nar du er pa det hoyeste volumet og holder kontroll
knappen igjen i 2 sekunder, vil musikkboksen

g3 tilbake til det mykeste volumet.



Batterier

- Ikke lad opp ikke-oppladbare batterier

- Fjern oppladbare batterier for lading (hvis disse kan tas ut)

- Lad kun oppladbare batterier under tilsyn av voksne

- lkke bruk forskjellige typer batterier og ikke bruk en blanding av nye og brukte
batterier

- Bruk kun batterier av anbefalt type eller av tilsvarende type

- Pass p4 & observere riktig polaritet n&r du installerer batteriene

- Fjern tomme batterier

- Ikke kortslutt stremtilkoblingene.

- Emballasjen skal beholdes siden den inneholder viktig informasjon.

Bruk musikkboksen med mykt lekedyr

Apne borreldsen pa baksiden av lekedyret for & plassere eller fierne musikkbok-
sen.

Heng kosedyret p8 barnesengen, barnevognen eller bilsetet.

Det myke lekedyret er vaskbart i maskin, men musikkboksen ma fiernes forst.

Sikkerhetsinformasjon

- Les denne bruksanvisningen fer musikkboksen tas i bruk. Oppbevar bruksanvis-
ningen for senere referanse.

- lkke demonter produktet.

- Hold produktet borte fra vann.

- Dette produktet er ment kun for innendersbruk.

- Rengjor musikkboksen med en myk, fuktet klut, ikke bruk kjemikalier, korrosjon
eller vaskemiddel.

- Denne musikkboksen er i samsvar med lovverket i EU.

Produsert og distribuert av:

Flow Amsterdam BV

Langs de Werf1

185 XT Amstelveen, the Netherlands
www.flowamsterdam.com



Instrukcja uzytkownika
Baby comforter on the go

Niniejsza instrukcja jest odpowiednia dla:

Nazwa Kolor Numer artykutu
Lou the Bear Brown 1945027
Lou the Bear Beige 1955027

Zaprojektowany w Holandii przez Flow Amsterdam.
Ta pozytywka odtwarza kojace dzwieki i muzyke, aby twoje dziecko mogto zasnaé.

Jak dziata pocieszyciel?

Umiesé baterie

- Zestaw muzyczny dziata na 2 baterie AAA 15 V (brak w zestawie).
- W48z baterie i zamknij ponownie za pomoca $éruby.

Wiacz i wybierz dzwiek

Naciénij raz przycisk, aby whaczyé pozytywke.
Rozpocznie sig¢ odtwarzanie biatego szumu. .
Naciénij przycisk ponownie, aby przetaczyé B'?*Y SZ“’_".&

na dzwigk bicia serca. L Dz‘f"gk bicia serca
Naciénij przycisk ponownie, aby wytaczye ~ Cosnik
pozytywke.

Tom
Aby zmieni¢ glosnoét, nalezy przytrzymac Flow
przycisk przez 2 sekundy. Kazde przytrzym- AMSTERDAM

anie przycisku zwigksza gtoénosc o 1stopien.
Istnieje tacznie 5 réznych opcji gtodnosci.
Gdy ustawisz najwyzszy poziom gloénodci

i ponownie przytrzymasz przycisk przez 2
sekundy, pozytywka powrdci do najnizszego Kontrola gtosnosci
poziomu gtodnoéci.



Baterie

- Nie taduj baterii jednorazowych

- Wyjmij akumulatory przed tadowaniem (jedli mozna je wyjgé)

- Akumulatory nalezy tadowa¢ wytacznie pod nadzorem osoby dorostej

- Nie uzywaj réznych rodzajéw baterii i nie uzywaj mieszanki nowych i uzywanych
baterii

- Uzywaj wytacznie baterii zalecanego typu lub poréwnywalnego typu

- Podczas instalowania baterii nalezy zwréci¢ uwage na prawidtowa polaryzacje
- Wyjmij puste baterie

- Nie zwiera¢ potaczen zasilania.

- Opakowanie nalezy zachowaé, poniewaz zawiera wazne informacje.

Uzyj pozytywki z pluszowym zwierzeciem

Otwoérz rzep z tytu pluszowego zwierzaka, aby umieéci¢ lub wyjaé pozytywke.
Zawie$ pluszaka na tézeczku, wézku lub foteliku samochodowym.

Pluszowe zwierzg-zabawke mozna pra¢ w pralce, ale wczeéniej nalezy wyjaé
pozytywke.

Informacje dotyczace bezpieczeristwa

- Przed korzystaniem z pozytywki przeczytaj te instrukcje uzytkownika. Zachowaj
te instrukcje na przysztosé.

- Nie nalezy demontowaé produktu.

- Trzymaj produkt z dala od wody.

- Ten produkt jest przeznaczony wytgcznie do uzytku w pomieszczeniach.

- Czy$é¢ pozytywke miekka, wilgotng szmatka. Nie uzywaj produktéw chemicznych,
korozyjnych ani detergentéw.

- Ta pozytywka jest zgodna z prawodawstwem UE.

Produkowane i dystrybuowane przez:
Flow Amsterdam BV

Langs de Werf 1

185 XT Amstelveen, the Netherlands
www.flowamsterdam.com



Manual de usuéario
Baby comforter on the go

Este manual é adequado para:

Nome Cor Ndmero do artigo
Lou the Bear Brown 1945027
Lou the Bear Beige 1955027

Desenvolvido na Holanda por Flow Amsterdam.
Esta caixa de mUsica reproduz sons suaves e musica para fazer seu bebé voltar
a dormir.

Como funciona o edredom?

Coloque as baterias

- A caixa de musica funciona com 2 pilhas AAA de 1,5 V (no incluidas).

- Para inserir as baterias, abra a tampa da bateria com uma chave de fenda. Insira
as pilhas e feche novamente com o parafuso.

Ruido branco & Som de
pulsacao

Ligue e escolha o som

Pressione uma vez o bot&o para ligar a caixa
de msica. Ele comegaré a reproduzir o som
de ruido branco.

Alto-falante

Pressione o botdo novamente para mudar
para o som de batimento cardiaco.
Pressione o botdo novamente para desligar a Flow

caixa de musica. AMSTERDAM

Volume

Para alterar o volume, vocé precisa segurar
o botéo por 2 segundos. Cada vez que
vocé segura o botdo, o volume aumenta 1
passo. Ha um total de 5 opges de volume
diferentes. Quando vocé estiver no volume
mais alto e segurar o botdo novamente por
2 segundos, a caixa de musica retornaré ao
volume mais baixo.

Controle do
volume



Baterias

- Nao recarregue pilhas nao recarregaveis

- Remova as baterias recarregéveis antes de carregar (se puderem ser removidas)
- S carregue baterias recarregéveis sob a supervisdo de um adulto

- Nao use diferentes tipos de pilhas e ndo use uma mistura de pilhas novas e
usadas

- Use apenas baterias do tipo recomendado ou de um tipo comparavel

- Certifique-se de observar a polaridade correta ao instalar as baterias

- Remova as baterias vazias

- Nao curto-circuite as conexdes de energia.

- A embalagem deve ser guardada, pois contém informagdes importantes.

a com um animal de brinquedo flexivel

Abra o velcro na parte de tras do bichinho de pelticia para colocar ou retirar a
caixa de musica.

Pendure o brinquedo macio em seu bergo, carrinho de bebé ou assento de carro.
O animal de brinquedo flexivel ¢ lavavel na maquina, mas antes remova a caixa
de msica.

Informagio de seguranga

- Leia estas instrugdes do usuério antes de usar a caixa de musica. Guarde este
manual para referéncias futuras.

- No desmonte o produto.

- Mantenha o produto longe da agua.

- Este produto destina-se apenas a uso interno.

- Limpe a caixa de musica com um pano macio e hiimido, nao use produtos quimi-
cos, corrosivos ou detergentes.

- Esta caixa de muUsica estd em conformidade com a legislagdo da UE.

Fabricado e distribuido por:

Flow Amsterdam BV

Langs de Werf1

185 XT Amstelveen, the Netherlands
www.flowamsterdam.com



Bruksanvisning
Baby comforter on the go

Denna manual ir lamplig for:

Namn Farg Artikelnummer
Lou the Bear Brown 1945027
Lou the Bear Beige 1955027

Designad i Nederlinderna av Flow Amsterdam.
Denna speldosa spelar lugnande ljud och musik fér att din bebis ska somna om.

Hur fungerar ticket?

Satt i batterierna

- Speldosan anvander 2x AAA 1.5 V-batterier (ej inkluderade).

- Fér att sétta i batterierna ppnar du batteriluckan med en skruvmejsel. Satt i
batterierna och stang igen med skruven.

SI3 pa och vilj ljud

Tryck en géng pa knappen fér att sla p& X
speldosan. Det kommer att bérja spela upp Vitt brus &
det vita brusljudet. HjarfﬂagSIJ“d
Tryck pé knappen igen for att véxla till -
hjartslagsljudet.

Tryck pa knappen igen fr att stinga av
musikdosan.

flow

Volym AMSTERDAM
For att andra volymen maste du hélla
knappen intryckt i 2 sekunder. Varje gang
du haller ned knappen héjs volymen ett
steg. Det finns totalt 5 olika volymalternativ.
Nér du &r p& den hégsta volymen och haller
knappen intryckt igen i 2 sekunder kommer
speldosan att 3terg3 till den mjukaste
volymen.

Volymkontroll



Batterier

- Ladda inte upp ej uppladdningsbara batterier

- Ta ur uppladdningsbara batterier fére laddning (om dessa kan tas bort)

- Ladda endast uppladdningsbara batterier under uppsikt av vuxen

- Anvdnd inte olika typer av batterier och anvénd inte en blandning av nya och
anvénda batterier

- Anvand endast batterier av den rekommenderade typen eller av jamférbar typ
- Var noga med att observera korrekt polaritet nar du installerar batterierna

- Ta ut tomma batterier

- Kortslut inte strémanslutningarna.

- Férpackningen ska behéllas eftersom den innehéller viktig information.

Anvind speldosan med gosedjur

Oppna kardborren pé baksidan av mjukdjuret fér att placera eller ta bort
speldosan.

Hang mjukisen p& din spjalsing, barnvagn eller bilbarnstol.

Gosedjuret kan tvittas i maskin, men ta ut speldosan i forvag.

Sakerhetsinformation

- Las dessa bruksanvisningar innan du anvénder speldosan. Férvara denna manual
fér framtida referens.

- Plocka inte isar produkten.

- Hall produkten borta fran vatten.

- Denna produkt &r endast avsedd fér inomhusbruk.

- Rengér speldosan med en mjuk, fuktad trasa, anvind inte kemikalier eller
rengéringsmedel.

- Denna speldosa ar kompatibel med EU:s sikerhets- och kvalitetsstandarder.

Tillverkad och distribuerad av:

Flow Amsterdam BV

Langs de Werf1

185 XT Amstelveen, the Netherlands
www.flowamsterdam.com



zivatel'ska prirucka
Baby comforter on the go

Tato prirucka je vhodna pre:

Ndzov Farba Cislo vyrobku
Lou the Bear Brown 1945027
Lou the Bear Beige 1955027

Navrhnuté v Holandsku od Flow Amsterdam.
Tato Music box hra utiSujicu hudbu a zvuky, tak aby vase dieta znovu zaspalo.

Ako prikryvka funguje?

Vloite batérie

- Tato music box funguje na 2x AAA 15 V baterky (nie st zahrnuté).

- Ak chcete vloZit batérie, otvorte kryt na batérie pomocou skrutkovada. Vlozte
batérie a znova zatvorte pomocou skrutkovada.

Zapnite a vyberte zvuk

Jednym stlagenim tlacidla zapnete hudobny
box. Spusti sa prehravanie zvuku bieleho
Sumu.

Opétovnym stlagenim tlagidla prepnete na  Reprak
zvuk srdcového tepu.

Opéatovnym stlatenim tlacidla hudobny box
vypnete.

Biely 3um & Zvuk
tlkotu srdca

flow

Objem AMSTERDAM
Ak chcete zmenit' hlasitost, musite tlacidlo
podrzat na 2 sekundy. Kazdym podrzanim
tlacidla sa hlasitost zvy3i o 1 stupen. Celkovo
je k dispozicii 5 réznych moznosti hlasitosti.
Ked' nastavite najvyssiu hlasitost a znova Ovlédanie
podrizite tlatidlo na 2 sekundy, hudobny box hlasitosi



Baterky

- Nedobijajte nenabijate/né batérie

- Pred nabijanim vyberte nabijatelné batérie (ak sa dajti vybrat)

- Nabijatelné batérie nabijajte iba pod dohladom dospelej osoby

- Nepouzivajte rézne typy batérii a nepouzivajte kombinaciu novych a pouzitych
batérif

- Pouzivajte iba batérie odport¢aného typu alebo porovnatelného typu
- Pri vkladani batérii dbajte na spravnu polaritu

- Vyberte prazdne batérie

- Neskratujte napajacie spoje.

- Obal je potrebné uschovat, pretoze obsahuje délezité informéacie.

PoufZivajte tito music box s mikkym plySovym zvieratkom

Ak chcete umiestnit alebo vybrat hraciu skrinku, otvorte suchy zips na zadnej
strane ply$ového zvieratka.

Zaveste plySovi hraku na postielku, ko¢ik alebo autosedacku.

Makké hrackdrske zvieratko sa da prat' v pracke, ale musite predtym odstranit'
music box.

Bezpeénostné informacie

- Pred poufZitim tejto music box si prosim preéitajte tieto uzivatel'ské pokyny.
Uchovajte si tuto priru¢ku pre budice poutzitie.

- Vyrobok nerozoberajte..

- Vyrobok uchovavajte mimo dosahu vody.

- Tento vyrobok je uréeny len na vnitorné poufzitie.

- Vy¢istite music box makkou mokrou handri¢kou, nepouzivajte chemické, korézne
alebo &istiace prostriedky (detergenty).

- Této music box je v sdlade s legislativou EU

Vyrobené a distribuované spolo&nostou:
Flow Amsterdam BV

Langs de Werf1

185 XT Amstelveen, the Netherlands
www.flowamsterdam.com
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